HOUSE No. 4023

The	Commo	nwealth	of	Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Kate Hogan

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating a certain bridge known as the Washington Street bridge in the town of Hudson as the "Private First Class Kenneth M. Thibault Memorial Bridge".

PETITION OF:

NAME:DISTRICT/ADDRESS:Kate Hogan3rd Middlesex

HOUSE No. 4023

By Ms. Hogan of Stow, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Kate Hogan for legislation to designate a certain bridge known as the Washington Street bridge in the town of Hudson as the Private First Class Kenneth M. Thibault memorial bridge. Transportation.

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act designating a certain bridge known as the Washington Street bridge in the town of Hudson as the "Private First Class Kenneth M. Thibault Memorial Bridge".

Whereas, The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, which is to designate forthwith a certain bridge in the town of Hudson, therefore, it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public convenience.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Bridge number H-25-003, known as the Washington Street bridge crossing over the
- 2 Assabet river in the town of Hudson, shall be designated and known as the "Private First Class
- 3 Kenneth M. Thibault Memorial Bridge" in honor of United States Army Private First Class
- 4 Kenneth M. Thibault who died on April 2, 1967 in the Vietnam War as the result of gunshot
- 5 wounds received in hostile ground action.
- The highway division of the Massachusetts Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 7 maintain conspicuous signs, plaques, or markers bearing the designation "Private First Class
- 8 Kenneth M. Thibault Memorial Bridge" and a description that shall state "The Commonwealth
- 9 of Massachusetts hereby recognizes the public service and ultimate sacrifice of Private First

- 10 Class Kenneth M. Thibault to the Town of Hudson and to the Citizens of the United States of
- America and the Commonwealth who died on April 2, 1967 in the Vietnam War as the result of
- gunshot wounds received in hostile ground action.", and said signs, plaques or markers shall
- comply with the standards of the division insofar as such standards are not inconsistent with this
- 14 act.